

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

SCOTT HAMPE,

Plaintiff/Appellant,
v.

CHARLES GABUS MOTORS,
INC. d/b/a TOYOTA OF DES
MOINES, and GADIMINA
ENTERPRISES, INC., d/b/a MID-
IOWA OCCUPATIONAL
TESTING,

Defendants/Appellees.

SUPREME COURT NO. 22-1599

Polk County No. CVCV060174

APPEAL FROM IOWA DISTRICT FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JOSEPH SEIDLIN

FINAL BRIEF OF APPELLEE GADIMINA ENTERPRISES, INC., d/b/a
MID-IOWA OCCUPATIONAL TESTING

Margaret A. Hanson, AT0011866
Katelynn T. McCollough, AT0013443
DENTONS DAVIS BROWN P.C.
215 10th Street, Ste. 1300
Des Moines, IA 50309
Telephone 515-288-2500
Facsimile 515-243-0654
E-mail: margaret.hanson@dentons.com
E-mail: katelynn.mccollough@dentons.com

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT/APPELLEE
GADIMINA ENTERPRISES, INC., d/b/a MID-
IOWA OCCUPATIONAL TESTING

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 6

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 11

ROUTING STATEMENT 14

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 14

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 18

ARGUMENT 24

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY GRANTED SUMMARY
 JUDGMENT TO MID-IOWA ON HAMPE’S CLAIMS UNDER
 IOWA CODE § 730.5. 24

 A. Mid-Iowa Did Not Aid CGM In Violating Iowa Code §§
 730.5(1)(l), 730.5(8)(a), 730.5(9)(h), And 730.5(9)(b)..... 24

 i. Hampe did not properly preserve error on his argument that
 Mid-Iowa aided CGM in violating Iowa Code §§ 730.5(1)(l),
 730.5(8)(a), 730.5(9)(h), and 730.5(9)(b). 24

 ii. To the extent the Court finds Hampe did preserve error,
 sections 730.5(1)(l), 730.5(8)(a), 730.5(9)(h), and 730.5(9)(b)
 do not apply to Mid-Iowa as it was not Hampe’s employer and
 did not aid CGM..... 27

 iii. To the extent the Court finds the referenced sections of the
 statute do apply to a third party like Mid-Iowa, Hampe’s claims
 still fail, as Mid-Iowa had no knowledge of or control over
 CGM’s policies and/or decisions relating to drug testing..... 31

 1. Mid-Iowa had no knowledge of or control over CGM’s
 decision to use an alternate list for drug testing and
 therefore cannot be liable under section 730.5(1)(l)..... 31

2. Mid-Iowa had no knowledge of or control over CGM’s decision as to which employees to include in the selection pool and cannot be held liable under section 730.5(8)(a).	34
3. Mid-Iowa had no knowledge of or control over CGM’s supervisor training and cannot be liable under section 730.5(9)(h).	36
4. Mid-Iowa had no knowledge of or control over CGM’s drug testing policy and its provisions or application thereof and cannot be liable under section 730.5(9)(b).	37
 B. Mid-Iowa Substantially Complied With Iowa Code § 730.5(7), 730.5(7)(a), and 730.5(9)(a)(1) And Hampe Was Not Aggrieved By Any Alleged Action Or Inaction By Mid-Iowa.....	38
i. Sections 730.5(7), 730.5(7)(a), and 730.5(9)(a)(1) do not apply to Mid-Iowa as it was not Hampe’s Employer	39
ii. To the extent the Court finds § 730.5(7) does apply to Mid-Iowa, Mid-Iowa is not liable for disposing of Hampe’s first or second specimen.....	39
1. Mid-Iowa substantially complied with Section 730.5(7).	40
2. To the extent the Court finds Mid-Iowa did not substantially comply, Hampe was not aggrieved.	46
iii. To the extent the Court finds § 730.5(7)(a) does apply to Mid-Iowa, Mid-Iowa is not liable, as Ghee did not directly monitor or observe Hampe provide his specimen	48
1. Mid-Iowa substantially complied with the statute.....	48
2. To the extent the Court finds Mid-Iowa did not substantially comply, Hampe was not aggrieved.	52

iv. To the extent the Court finds § 730.5(9)(a)(1) does apply to Mid-Iowa, Mid-Iowa is not liable, as Mid-Iowa was not bound by CGM’s policies.	53
II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO MID-IOWA ON HAMPE’S COMMON LAW CLAIMS OF FRAUD, INVASION OF PRIVACY, CONSPIRACY, AND RECKLESS DISREGARD.	55
A. Hampe Failed to Timely Resist Mid-Iowa’s Motion for Summary Judgment Related to his Common Law Claims and Therefore the District Court Properly Disregarded Hampe’s Arguments.....	56
B. The District Court Correctly Held that § 730.5 was Hampe’s Exclusive Remedy.....	61
C. Hampe Lacks Sufficient Evidence to Support his Common law Claims.....	63
i. Hampe’s fraud claim fails, as Hampe has provided no evidence of false statements made by Mid-Iowa	63
ii. Hampe’s invasion of privacy claim fails because Hampe participated in the drug testing process willingly	66
iii. Hampe’s conspiracy claim fails because it is not actionable under Iowa law	70
iv. Hampe’s reckless disregard claim fails because it is redundant of Hampe’s statutory claims and is thereby preempted.....	72
CONCLUSION	74
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	75
CERTIFICATE OF COST	76
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	77

CERTIFICATE OF FILING.....	78
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	79

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Anderson v. Anderson Tooling, Inc.</i> , 928 N.W.2d 821 (Iowa 2019).....	71
<i>Asplund v. iPCS Wireless, Inc.</i> , 602 F.Supp.2d 1005 (N.D. Iowa 2008).....	29
<i>Banilla Games, Inc. v. Iowa Dep't of Inspections & Appeals</i> , 919 N.W.2d 6 (Iowa 2018).....	29
<i>Basic Chemicals, Inc. v. Benson</i> , 251 N.W.2d 220 (Iowa 1977).....	70
<i>Davenport v. City of Corning</i> , 742 N.W.2d 605 (Iowa Ct. App. 2007).....	67, 68
<i>Dickey v. Turner Constr. Co.</i> , 421 F.Supp.3d 645 (S.D. Iowa 2019).....	46, 62
<i>Dix v. Casey's Gen. Stores, Inc.</i> , 961 N.W.2d 671 (Iowa 2021)	28, 32, 33, 34, 38, 39, 44, 53, 66
<i>Doe v. Iowa Dep't of Hum. Servs.</i> , 786 N.W.2d 853 (Iowa 2010)	46
<i>Ezzone v. Riccardi</i> , 525 N.W.2d 388 (Iowa 1994)	31
<i>Ferguson v. Exide Technologies, Inc.</i> , 936 N.W.2d 429 (Iowa 2019)	61, 62
<i>Garren v. First Realty, Ltd.</i> , 481 N.W.2d 335 (Iowa 1992)	65
<i>Goebel v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 267 N.W.2d 388 (Iowa 1978)	61

<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 962 N.W.2d 84 (Iowa 2021)	51, 71
<i>Heick v. Bacon</i> , 561 N.W.2d 45 (Iowa 1997)	29, 31
<i>Hendricks v. Broderick</i> , 284 N.W.2d 209 (Iowa 1979)	73
<i>Horn v. Airway Servs. Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 420834 (N.D. Iowa Jan. 27, 2020)	51, 63
<i>Joseph HAY, et al. v. Iowa Health System, et al.</i> , 2005 WL 5715127 (Iowa Dist. Polk Co. 2005)	56
<i>Koeppel v. Speirs</i> , 808 N.W.2d 177 (Iowa 2011)	67
<i>Leonard ex rel. Meyer v. Behrens</i> , 601 N.W.2d 76 (Iowa 1999)	73
<i>Little v. Davis</i> , 974 N.W.2d 70 (Iowa 2022).....	44
<i>Lloyd v. Drake Univ.</i> , 686 N.W.2d 225 (Iowa 2004).....	64
<i>McMahon v. Mid-Am. Constr. Co. of Iowa</i> , 2000 WL 1587952 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 25, 2000).....	51
<i>Morris v. Leaf</i> , 534 N.W.2d 388 (Iowa 1995).....	73
<i>Ne. Cmty. Educ. Ass'n v. Ne. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 402 N.W.2d 765 (Iowa 1987)	45
<i>PFS Distrib. Co. v. Raduechel</i> , 492 F.Supp.2d 1061 (S.D. Iowa 2007).....	30

<i>Ramirez-Trujillo v. Quality Egg, LLC,</i> 878 N.W.2d 759 (Iowa 2016).....	29
<i>Reilly v. Anderson,</i> 727 N.W.2d 102 (Iowa 2006)	31
<i>Sanford v. Fillenwarth,</i> 863 N.W.2d 286 (Iowa 2015)	45
<i>Shannon v. Gaar,</i> 6 N.W.2d 304 (Iowa 1942)	70
<i>Sims v. NCI Holding Corp.,</i> 759 N.W.2d 333 (Iowa 2009)	38
<i>Snyder v. Davenport,</i> 323 N.W.2d 225 (Iowa 1982)	61
<i>State ex rel. Miller v. Vertrue, Inc.,</i> 834 N.W.2d 12 (Iowa 2013)	25, 26, 27, 53
<i>State v. Green,</i> 470 N.W.2d 15 (Iowa 1991)	45
<i>Stressman v. American Black hawk Broadcasting Co.,</i> 416 N.W.2d 685 (Iowa 1987).....	67
<i>Susie v. Bennett,</i> 728 N.W.2d 61 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 30, 2006).....	56
<i>Taylor v. Polygrams Recs.,</i> 1999 WL 124456 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	71
<i>Tow v. Truck Country of Iowa, Inc.,</i> 695 N.W.2d 36 (Iowa 2005)	46
<i>Tri-Valley v. Tech MQ Corp.,</i> 2018 WL 6721830 (Iowa Dist. Polk Co. 2018)	56

<i>Marriage of Tigges</i> , 758 N.W.2d 824 (Iowa 2008).....	67
<i>Tubbs v. United Cent. Bank</i> , 451 N.W.2d 177 (Iowa 1990).....	30
<i>Van Baale v. City of Des Moines</i> , 550 N.W.2d 153 (Iowa 1996)	61
<i>Van Sickle Const. Co. v. Wachovia Commercial Mortg., Inc.</i> , 783, N.W.2d 684 (Iowa 2010).....	64, 65
<i>Vipond v. Jergensen</i> , 148 N.W.2d 598 (Iowa 1967)	73
<i>Woods v. Charles Gabus Ford, Inc.</i> , 962 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2021).....	47

Statutes:

49 Code of Federal Regulations

§ 40.65(b)(1)	43
§ 40.67(h)	50

Iowa Code

§ 730.5	<i>passim</i>
§ 730.5(1)(l)	24, 25, 26 27, 32, 34, 74
§ 730.5(1)(b)	44
§ 730.5(1)(j)	45
§ 730.5(1)(k)	41
§ 730.5(7)	39, 40
§ 730.5(7)(a)	25, 38, 39, 42, 48, 49, 74
§ 730.5(7)(b)	41
§ 730.5(7)(c)(2)	43
§ 730.5(7)(h)	25, 43
§ 730.5(7)(j)	43
§ 730.5(8)(a)	24, 25, 26, 27, 34, 35, 36, 74
§ 730.5(9)(a)(1)	38, 39, 53, 54, 74
§ 730.5(9)(b)	24, 25, 27, 37, 38, 74
§ 730.5(9)(h)	24, 25, 26, 27, 36, 37, 74

§ 730.5(15)(a)	39
§ 730.5(15)(a)(1)	25, 28, 31

Rules and Regulations:

Iowa Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 1.414.....	60
Rule 1.904.....	17, 53
Rule 1.904(2)	56
Rule 1.981(3)	60

Miscellaneous:

<i>IA C.J.S. Actions</i> § 14 n. 55 (1985)	61
<i>Aid and Abet</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	29
<i>Collection Site Manual for the Collection of Urine Specimens for Federal Agency Workplace Drug Testing Programs</i> , SAMSHA (2022)	43, 44
Iowa Civ. Jury Instr. No. 3500.4	30
Lawrence E. Rothstein, <i>Privacy or Dignity?: Electronic Monitoring in the Workplace</i> , 19 N.Y.L. Sch. J. Int’l & Comp. L. 379 (2000)	67
Restatement (Second) of Torts	
§ 500 at 587	73
§ 652B cmt. c.....	68
§ 876	30
§ 876(b)	30
